including higher percentage royalties. Unless otherwise agreed by Franchisor 
and Franchisee, such renewal agreement shall contain no right or option to 
further renew this Franchise. 

(f) Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a renewal fee in an amount equal to the 
greater of: (a) Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($14,500), or (b) fifty 
percent (50%) of the initial franchise fee then being charged by Franchisor to 
new BIN THERE...DUMP THAT franchisees (“System Franchisees”). 

(g) If required by Franchisor, those personnel of Franchisee designated by 
Franchisor shall have satisfied Franchisor's training requirements for new System

[...]

11.7 Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an initial training fee of Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750) 
for each trainee that Franchisee may request to participate in the initial training program in 
addition to the designated number of trainees that Franchisor is willing to train at no additional 
cost (i.e., two persons for a territory of one hundred and twenty-five thousand (125,000) persons or 
less, or three persons for a territory of one hundred and twenty-five thousand (125,000) persons or 
more). 

11.8 Franchisee agrees to promptly pay when due all taxes levied or assessed, including, without 
limitation, unemployment and sales taxes, and all accounts and other indebtedness of every kind 
that Franchisee incurs in the conduct of the business franchised under this Agreement.